



IN THE

# Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF THE )  
ESTATES OF FAIRWAY VILLAGE, )  
JULIUS H. SOLOMON, PEGGY A. )  
SOLOMON, EDWARD D. LEARY, )  
LISA P. TORRINI LEARY, )  
KENNETH P. SMITH, DENISE M. )  
SMITH, TERRY L. THORNES and )  
CARMELA M. THORNES, )

No. 332, 2020

Trial Court Below:  
Court of Chancery for the State of  
Delaware

Appellants/  
Plaintiffs-Below, )

C.A. No. 2017-0924-JRS  
(Consolidated)

v. )

FAIRWAY CAP, LLC, and )  
COMMUNITY CONSTRUCTION, )  
INC., )

Appellees/  
Defendants-Below. )

---

## APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS-BELOW ANSWERING BRIEF

---

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY  
M. WEINER, P.A.  
Jeffrey M. Weiner (#403)  
1332 King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel: (302) 652-0505  
Email: legalw@aol.com

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP  
Timothy Jay Houseal (#2880)  
William E. Gamgort (#5011)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-571-6682  
Email: thouseal@ycst.com;  
wgamgort@ycst.com  
*Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants-Below*

Dated: December 16, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I.    Identification of the Parties .....	7
II.   Formation and Structure of Fairway Village .....	7
A. Formation of the Estates at Fairway Village .....	7
B. Condominium Regime in Fairway Village.....	8
C. Master Homeowners Association and Condominium Council .....	9
III.  Fairway Cap LLC Acquires the Developer’s Rights.....	12
IV.  Sales of Townhouse-Condominiums are Anemic, Causing Appellees to Decide to Retain and Lease Remaining Units.....	13
V.   Appellants React Negatively to Appellees' Plan to Own and Lease .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. <b>THE COMMUNITY GOVERNING DOCUMENTS           EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZE FAIRWAY CAP OWNING           AND LEASING TOWNHOUSE-CONDOMINIUMS</b> .....	16
A. Question Presented .....	16
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	16
C. Argument .....	16
1. Delaware’s objective theory of contract interpretation .....	16

2.	The Community Governance Scheme and Initial Developer’s Intent Regarding the Same Are Clear and Consistent and Support the Trial Court’s Finding that Appellees Were Not Restricted from Owning and Leasing.....	19
II.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NEITHER THE COMMUNITY’S GOVERNING DOCUMENTS NOR ANY LAW OR REGULATION IMPOSED A LIMITATION ON THE NUMBER OF TOWNHOUSE-CONDOMINIUM UNITS AN OWNER COULD PURCHASE OR LEASE-OUT .....</b>	26
	A. Question Presented .....	26
	B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	26
	C. Argument .....	26
III.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MAJORITY OWNERSHIP OF THE TOWNHOUSE-CONDOMINIUMS WOULD NOT PERMIT FAIRWAY CAP TO VIOLATE PROVISIONS GOVERNING OWNERS .....</b>	33
	A. Question Presented .....	33
	B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	33
	C. Argument .....	33
IV.	<b>WHEN THE COURT OF CHANCERY EXERCISES DISCRETION AND DOES NOT REQUIRE SECURITY AS A CONDITION FOR IMPLEMENTING OR MAINTAINING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, THE ENJOINED IS NOT BARRED FROM LATER RECOVERING DAMAGES IF THE INJUNCTION IS RENDERED “WRONGFUL” .....</b>	40
	A. Question Presented .....	40
	B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	40

C. Argument .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	35
<i>Bethany Marina Townhouses Phase II Condo., Inc. v. BMIG, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4512213 (Del. Oct. 10, 2017) .....	18
<i>CBOT Holdings, Inc. v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2296356 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2007) .....	41
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Electric Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	17
<i>City of Miami General Employees v. Comstock</i> , 2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016) .....	41, 43
<i>Coleman v. Garrison</i> , 327 A.2d 757 (Del. Super. 1974) .....	34
<i>Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Coyne–Delaney Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd.</i> , 717 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 712 A.2d 1006 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	41
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	41, 43
<i>Gammons v. Kennett Park Dev.</i> , 61 A.2d 391 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 1948) .....	18
<i>Genger v. TR Inv’rs, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011) .....	23
<i>Guzzetta v. Service Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010) .....	45

<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Assoc., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017) .....	17
<i>Hough Assoc., Inc. v. Hill</i> , 2007 WL 148751 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	31
<i>Levy v. Bd. of Educ. of the Cape Henlopen School Dist.</i> , 1990 WL 154147 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 1990) .....	40
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	16, 26, 33
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004) .....	40
<i>Regency Gp., Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 1987 WL 1461610 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1987).....	18
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) .....	35
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018) .....	17
<i>Vituli v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 2423091 (Del. Super. Mar. 28, 2013).....	31

**STATUTES**

25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 81-101 <i>et seq.</i> (Delaware Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act).....	6, 9, 34, 35
25 <i>Del. C.</i> §81-303(a) .....	35
25 <i>Del. C.</i> §81-307.....	35

**RULES**

Court of Chancery Rule 65 .....	41, 43, 44, 45
---------------------------------	----------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Note, *Recovery for Wrongful Interlocutory Injunctions Under Rule 65(c)*, 99 HARV. L. REV. 828 (1986).....43

Wolfe and Pittenger, DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT PRACTICE § 10-5 (2007 ed.) .....44
